Institute of Certified Public Accountants. If the net proceeds are not fully allocated within one year of
issuance, or in the event of material developments, we will continue to provide updates annually and provide
an annual attestation report from an independent accountant until the net proceeds are fully allocated.

64

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the cash and cash equivalents and capitalization of the Issuer on an
actual basis as of September 30, 2020 and as adjusted to reflect the issuance of US$262,664,000 of the
Notes offered hereby (net of the underwriting fees and commissions), the use of the proceeds from this
offering, as described under “Use of Proceeds” and the Refinancing and Recapitalization Transaction as if
these events had occurred on September 30, 2020. For more information related to the Refinancing and
Recapitalization Transaction, see “Summary — The Refinancing and Recapitalization Transaction.”
Actual amounts have been derived from the Issuer Interim Financial Statements.

You should read this table together with “Use of Proceeds” and the Issuer Financial Statements
included elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

Actual As Adjusted

(in millions of US$)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 17.421 19.686
Restricted cash(1) ..... 68.437 —
Total cash and Restricted cash ..... 85.858 19.686

Financial Assets — Intercompany Loans ..... — 30.000(2)

DEBT
Senior Debt ..... 224.702(3) —
Management fee owed to Sponsor ..... 4.800 —
Shareholder Loan ..... 50.000 —
Senior Secured Notes offered hereby ..... — 262.664
Swap Mark-to-Market ..... 18.759 9.380(4)

Total Debt ..... 298.261 272.044
EQUITY